
User Manual

Manuel de 
l’Utilisateur

Manual de usuario

 
Toaster 

Grille-pain 
Tostadora

MODEL/ MODÈLE/MODELO: CCT2201B



Page 2

CONTENTS

SAFETY INFORMATION 
Important Safety Instructions ..............................................................................................................................................3 

Electric Requirements .............................................................................................................................................................4 

Power Supply Cord ...................................................................................................................................................................4

SET UP & USE 
Parts & Features .........................................................................................................................................................................5 

Installation Guide .......................................................................................................................................................................6 

Operation Guide .....................................................................................................................................................................6-7

CLEANING & CARE ...............................................................................................................................................8

TROUBLE SHOOTING & WARRANTY 

Before You Call For Service .................................................................................................................................................9 

Customer Service ......................................................................................................................................................................9 

Troubleshooting .........................................................................................................................................................................9 

Limited Warranty ..................................................................................................................................................................... 10

Thank you for purchasing our 
Commercial Chef product. This 
easy-to-use manual will guide you in 
getting the best use of your unit.

Remember to record the model and 
serial numbers. They are on a label 
on the back of the product.

_____________________________ 

Model number

_____________________________ 

Serial number

_____________________________ 

Date of purchase

Staple your receipt to your manual. You will need it to obtain warranty service.

PRODUCT REGISTRATION
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 DANGER
DANGER - Immediate hazards 

which WILL result in severe 
personal injury or death

 WARNING
WARNING - Hazards or unsafe 

practices which COULD result in 
severe personal injury or death

 CAUTION
CAUTION - Hazards or unsafe 

practices which COULD result in 
minor personal injury

1. READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS.

2. Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles or knobs.

3.  To protect against risk of electric shock, do not immerse toaster, or cord, or plug 
in water or other liquid.

4. Close supervision is necessary when any appliance is used by or near children.

5.  Unplug from outlet when not in use and before cleaning. Allow to cool before 
putting on or taking off parts and before cleaning the appliance.

6.  Do not operate any appliance with a damaged cord or plug or after the 
appliance malfunctions or is dropped or damaged in any manner. Return the 
appliance to an authorized service facility for examination, repair, or electrical or 
mechanical adjustment.

7.  The use of accessory attachments not recommended or sold by the appliance 
manufacturer may cause fire, electric shock, or injury and voids warranty.

8. Do not use outdoors.

9.  Do not let cord hang over edge of table or counter or touch hot surfaces.

10. Do not place on or near a hot gas or electric burner or in a heated oven.

11. To disconnect, turn any control to “off,” then remove plug from outlet.

12. Do not use appliance for anything other than its intended use.

13.  Oversize foods, metal foil packages, or utensils must not be inserted in a toaster 
because they may involve a risk of a fire or electrical shock.

14.  A fire may occur if toaster is covered or touching flammable material, including 
curtains, draperies, walls and the like, when in operation.

15. Failure to clean crumb tray may result in a fire hazard.

16. Do not attempt to dislodge food when toaster is plugged in.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

    WARNING
When using electrical appliances, basic safety precautions should always be 

followed including the following:

SAFETY INFORMATION
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SAFETY INFORMATION

17. Do not place pastry items with runny-type frosting or open filling in toaster.

18. When heating toaster pastries, always use the lightest browning level setting.

19. To protect against risk of fire, do not put rice cakes in this toaster.

20. Do not leave appliance unattended while in use.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
HOUSEHOLD USE ONLY

ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS
This appliance has a polarized plug (one blade is wider than the other). To reduce

the risk of electric shock, this plug is intended to fit into a polarized outlet only one 

way. If the plug does not fit fully into the outlet, reverse the plug. If it still does not fit, 

contact a qualified electrician. Do not attempt to modify the plug in any way.

POWER SUPPLY CORD
A short power-supply cord should be used to reduce the risk resulting from becoming entangled 

in or tripping over a longer cord. Longer detachable power-supply cords or extension cords are 

available and may be used if care is exercised in their use. If a longer detachable power-supply 

cord or extension cord is used:

1)  The marked electrical rating of the cord set or extension cord should be at least as great as the 

electrical rating of the appliance; and

2)  The cord should be arranged so that it will not drape over the countertop or tabletop where it 

can be pulled on by children or tripped over unintentionally.
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PARTS & FEATURES

CCT2201B

Cancel Feature & 

Shade Selector

Cool-Touch  

Housing

Pull Down Crumb Tray

SET UP & USE
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INSTALLATION GUIDE
1. Carefully unpack the toaster oven.

2. Remove all labels and tags from the products.

3. Wipe the exterior of the toaster with a clean, damp cloth. Allow to dry 
thoroughly. Do not use harsh detergents or abrasive cleansers on any part of the 
toaster oven.

NOTE: Do not immerse the toaster, cord or plug housing in water or any other liquid.

OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS
SELECTING BROWNING LEVEL
1. The Shade Selector Dial is located at one end of your Toaster. Simply turn the 

Dial to the desired browning level, (1) for light toasting, (6) for dark toasting. 
Frozen bread can be toasted using settings (5) or (6).

2. For your fi rst toasting, it is best to position the Shade Selector Dial at the lowest 
setting and then adjust each subsequent toasting to your preference.

TOASTING
1. Place your Toaster on a fl at, level surface. Insert one slice of bread into each slot.

2. Press the Toasting Lever located on one end of your Toaster downward until it 
locks into place. This will lower the bread into position and automatically begin 
toasting. The toast will pop up when it has reached the selected color. (For best 
results, allow toaster to cool for one or two minutes between toasting cycles.)

3. The Toaster will be ready to toast again when the toasting lever locks into place 
when pushed downward.

4. Should you desire to stop the toasting before reaching the selected color, turn 
the Shade Selector Dial to the Cancel (  ) function, and the toast will pop up.

5. When you press the Toasting Lever down at the start of the toasting cycle, or 
when you use the Cancel Function to raise the toast, you may notice a small 
fl ash of light in the toast slot at the end opposite the toasting control. This fl ash 
of light, caused when the power switch opens and closes, is normal with any 
high-wattage appliance.

SET UP & USE

IF



PASTRY
For best results, follow the instructions printed on the pastry package. If the package 
does not have instructions, position the Shade Selector Dial at the lowest setting.                             
Some pastries may require a second toasting cycle.

WARNING:  Do not place pastry items with runny-type frosting or open filling in 
toaster.

To protect against risk of fire, do not put rice cakes in this Toaster.

Page 7
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CLEANING YOUR TOASTER
Be sure the Toaster is unplugged before cleaning. Wipe the Toaster exterior with a clean, 
damp cloth. Do not use abrasive cleansers. Do not put Toaster, or cord, or plug in water 
or any other liquid.

Pull down the Crumb Tray located on the bottom of your Toaster by pinching the 
tab. The Crumb Tray can be wiped clean with a dry cloth, or wiped with a damp cloth, 
thoroughly dried and replaced. Crumbs that accumulate in the Crumb Tray could catch 
fire if not removed periodically.

WARNING:  Never operate the Toaster without the Crumb Tray properly locked into 
place.

REMOVING LODGED TOAST
If a piece of toast becomes lodged in the Toaster, unplug the Toaster and allow to cool. 
Press the Toasting Lever down. Turn the Toaster upside down, and gently shake the toast 
loose.

CAUTION:  Never use a fork or sharp-edged utensil to remove toast because it may 
damage the heating element or cause injury.

CARE AND CLEANING
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BEFORE YOU CALL FOR SERVICE
IF THE PRODUCT FAILS TO OPERATE:

A)  Check to make sure that the product is plugged in securely. If it is not, remove the 
plug from the outlet, wait 10 seconds and plug it in again securely.

B)  Check for a blown circuit fuse or a tripped main circuit breaker. If these seem to 
be operating properly, test the outlet with another appliance.

IF NONE OF THE ABOVE SOLVES THE PROBLEM, CONTACT A QUALIFIED 
TECHNICIAN. DO NOT TRY TO ADJUST OR REPAIR THE OVEN YOURSELF.

CUSTOMER SERVICE

IMPORTANT
DO NOT RETURN THIS PRODUCT TO THE STORE
If you have a problem with this product, please contact the W 
Appliance Co. Customer Satisfaction Center at 1-855-855-0294.

DATED PROOF OF PURCHASE, MODEL # AND SERIAL # 
REQUIRED FOR WARRANTY SERVICE

TROUBLESHOOTING
Troubleshoot your problem by using the chart below. If the product still does not 
work properly, contact W Appliance Co. customer service center or the nearest 
authorized service center. Customer must never troubleshoot internal components.

TROUBLE POSSIBLE CAUSE POSSIBLE REMEDY

Appliance does 

not turn on

Appliance is not plugged in Check that appliance is plugged into a 
working outlet

TROUBLESHOOTING & WARRANTY
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LIMITED WARRANTY
Commercial Chef brand is used under license. 
Any repair, replacement, or warranty service, 
and all questions about this product should be 

directed to W Appliance Co. at 1 (855) 855-
0294 from the USA or Puerto Rico.

W Appliance Co. warrants to the original purchaser 
that the product will be free from defects in material, 
parts and workmanship for the period designated for 
this product. The warranty commences the day the 
product is purchased and covers up to a period of 1 
year (12 months) for labor/1 year (12 months) for parts 
(manufacturing defects only)/carry in service.
W Appliance Co. agrees that it will, at its option, 
replace the defective product with either a new or 
remanufactured toaster oven equivalent to your 
original purchase during the warranty period. 

Exclusions: This warranty does not apply to the 
below:
1.  If the appearance or exterior of 

the product has been damaged or 
defaced, altered or modified in design or 
construction. 

2. If the product original serial number 
has been altered or removed or cannot
be readily determined.

3. If there is damaged due to power line 
surge, user damage to the power cord 
or connection to improper voltage 
source.

4. If damage is due to general misuse, 
accidents or acts of God.

5. If repair attempts are done by 
unauthorized service agents, use of 
parts other than genuine parts or parts 
obtained from persons other than 
authorized service companies. 

6. On toasters that have been transferred 
from the original owner.

7. On products that have been purchased 
as refurbished, like new, second-hand, in 
a “As-Is” or “Final Sale” terms.

8. To products used in a commercial or 
rental setting.

9. To products used in settings other than 
ordinary household use or used other 
than in accordance with the provided 
instructions.  

10. To damages for service calls for 
improper installations.

11. To glass parts and other accessory items 
that are included with the toaster. 

12. Transportation and shipping costs 
associated with the replacement of the 
toaster.

13. Food loss for loss due to product 
failure or delay in service, repair or 
replacement. 

14. Service calls to instruct you how to use 
your toaster oven.

15. Service calls to repair or replace the 
house fuse, reset the circuit breaker or 
correct the wiring in the house.   

REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT AS PROVIDED UNDER 
THIS WARRANTY IS THE EXCLUSIVE REMEDY OF 
THE CUSTOMER; W Appliance Co. SHALL NOT BE 
LIABLE FOR ANY INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL 
DAMAGES FOR BREACH OF ANY EXPRESS OR 
IMPLIED WARRANTY ON THIS PRODUCT, EXCEPT 
TO THE EXTENT PROHIBITED BY APPLICABLE LAW. 
ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY 
OF FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ON THIS 
PRODUCT IS LIMITED TO THE DURATION OF THE 
WARRANTY.

Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitations 
of incidental or consequential damages, or limitations 
on how long the warranty lasts. In these cases the 
above exclusions or limitations may not apply to you. 
This warranty gives you specific legal rights and you 
may also have other rights which vary from state to 
state.

Obtaining Service: To obtain service, product 
literature, supplies or accessories please call
1 (855) 855-0294 to create a ticket for exchange/
repair. Please make sure to provide the date of 
purchase, model number and a brief description of the 
problem. Our customer service representative
will contact you or send detailed return instructions.

W Appliance Co. does not warrant that the appliance will work 
properly in all environmental conditions, and makes no warranty 
and representation, either implied or expressed, with respect 
to the quality, performance, merchantability, or fitness for a 
particular purpose other than the purpose identified within this 
user’s manual. W Appliance Co. has made every effort to ensure 
that this user’s manual is accurate and disclaims liability for any 
inaccuracies or omissions that may have occurred. Information 
in this user’s manual is subject to change without notice and 
does not represent a commitment on the part of W Appliance 
Co.. W Appliance Co. reserves the right to make improvements 
to this user’s manual and/or to the products described in this 
user’s manual at any time without notice. If you find information 
in this manual that is incorrect, misleading, or incomplete, please 
contact us at 1- 855-855-0294.

W Appliance Co.,
New York, NY 10018

TROUBLESHOOTING & WARRANTY
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Merci d’avoir acheté notre produit 
Commercial Chef. Ce manuel facile 
à utiliser vous guidera pour tirer le 
meilleur parti de votre appareil.

N’oubliez pas d’enregistrer les 
numéros de modèle et de série. Ils 
sont sur une étiquette au dos du 
produit.

_____________________________ 

Numéro de modèle

_____________________________ 

Numéro de série

_____________________________ 

Date d’achat

Agrafez votre reçu à votre manuel. Vous en aurez besoin pour obtenir le service de garantie.

ENREGISTREMENT DU PRODUIT
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 FRANÇAIS

1. LISEZ TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS.

2. Ne touchez pas les surfaces chaudes. Utilisez des poignées ou des boutons.

3.  Pour protéger contre le risque de choc électrique, ne plongez pas le grille-pain, 
le cordon d’alimentation ou la prise dans l’eau ou tout autre liquide.

4. Une surveillance étroite est nécessaire lorsqu’un appareil est utilisé par ou à 
proximité des enfants.

5.  Débranchez l’appareil de la prise lorsque vous ne l’utilisez pas et avant de le 
nettoyer. Laissez refroidir avant de remettre ou d’enlever des pièces et avant de 
nettoyer l’appareil.

6.  Ne pas faire fonctionner un appareil dont le cordon ou la fiche est endommagé 
ou après un mauvais fonctionnement de l’appareil, une chute ou un dommage 
de quelque façon. Renvoyez l’appareil à un centre de service autorisé pour 
examen, réparation ou réglage électrique ou mécanique.

7.  L’utilisation d’accessoires non recommandés ou vendus par le fabricant de 
l’appareil peut provoquer un incendie, un choc électrique ou des blessures et 
annuler la garantie.

8. Ne l’utilisez pas à l’extérieur.

9.  Ne laissez pas le cordon pendre du bord de la table ou du comptoir ou toucher 
des surfaces chaudes.

10. Ne pas placer sur ou à proximité d’un brûleur à gaz ou électrique chaud ou dans 
un four chauffé.

11. Pour déconnecter, mettez n’importe quelle commande sur “arrêt”, puis retirez la 
fiche de la prise.

12. N’utilisez pas l’appareil pour autre chose que son usage prévu.

13.  Les aliments surdimensionnés, les emballages en feuille métallique ou les 
ustensiles ne doivent pas être insérés dans un grille-pain car ils peuvent entraîner 
un risque d’incendie ou d’électrocution.

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES

    AVERTISSEMENT
Lors de l’utilisation d’appareils électriques, des précautions de sécurité de base 

doivent toujours être suivies, notamment les suivantes:

INFORMATION DE SÉCURITÉ

 DANGER
DANGER - Risques immédiats 
qui VONT résulter en blessures 

graves, voire mortelles

 MISE EN GARDE
MISE EN GARDE - Risques 

ou pratiques peu sécuritaires 
qui POURRAIENT causer des    

blessures légères

 AVERTISSEMENT
AVERTISSEMENT - Risques 
ou pratiques peu sécuritaires 
qui POURRAIENT causer des 

blessures graves, voire mortelles
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 FRANÇAIS

INFORMATION DE SÉCURITÉ

14.  Un incendie peut se produire si le grille-pain est couvert ou touche un 
matériau inflammable, y compris les rideaux, draperies, murs et autres, lorsqu’il 
fonctionne.

15. Ne pas nettoyer le plateau ramasse-miettes peut entraîner un risque d’incendie.

16. N’essayez pas de déloger les aliments lorsque le grille-pain est branché.

17. Ne placez pas d’articles de pâtisserie avec un glaçage liquide ou une garniture 
ouverte dans le grille-pain.

18. Lorsque vous chauffez des pâtisseries pour grille-pain, utilisez toujours le niveau 
de grillage le plus léger.

19. Pour éviter les risques d’incendie, ne mettez pas de galettes de riz dans ce grille-
pain.

20. Ne laissez pas l’appareil sans surveillance pendant son utilisation.

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS
USAGE DOMESTIQUE SEULEMENT

EXIGENCES ÉLECTRIQUES
Cet appareil est équipé d’une fiche polarisée (une lame est plus large que l’autre).

Pour réduire le risque de choc électrique, cette fiche est conçue pour s’insérer dans 

une prise polarisée dans un seul sens. Si la fiche ne s’insère pas complètement dans la 

prise, inversez la fiche. Si elle ne rentre toujours pas, contactez un électricien qualifié. 

Ne tentez pas de modifier la fiche de quelque façon.

CORDON D’ALIMENTATION
Un cordon d’alimentation court doit être utilisé pour réduire le risque de s’emmêler ou de 

trébucher sur un cordon plus long. Des cordons d’alimentation ou des rallonges détachables plus 

longs sont disponibles et peuvent être utilisés si des précautions sont prises lors de leur utilisation. 

Si un cordon d’alimentation ou une rallonge amovible plus long est utilisé:

1)  La puissance électrique indiquée du cordon ou de la rallonge doit être au moins aussi élevée 

que la puissance électrique de l’appareil; et

2)  Le cordon doit être disposé de manière à ne pas se draper sur le comptoir ou la table où il 

pourrait être tiré par des enfants ou trébuché involontairement.
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 FRANÇAIS

PIÈCES & CARACTÉRISTIQUES

CCT2201B

Fonction 

D’Annulation 

et Sélecteur 

De Teinte

Boîtier 

Cool-Touch

Plateau 

ramasse-miettes 

rabattable

INSTALLATION ET UTILISATION
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GUIDE D’INSTALLATION
1. Déballez soigneusement le four grille-pain.

2. Retirez toutes les étiquettes des produits.

3. Essuyez l’extérieur du grille-pain avec un chiffon propre et humide. Laissez sécher 
complètement. N’utilisez pas de détergents agressifs ou de nettoyants abrasifs 
sur aucune partie du four grille-pain.

REMARQUE:  Ne plongez pas le grille-pain, le cordon ou le boîtier de la fi che dans l’eau ou tout 

autre liquide.

INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION
SÉLECTION DE NIVEAU DE GRILLAGE
1. Le Sélecteur De Teintes est situé à une extrémité de votre grille-pain. Tournez 

simplement le cadran au niveau de grillage désiré, (1) pour un grillage léger, (6) 
pour un grillage foncé. Le pain surgelé peut être grillé en utilisant les réglages 
(5) ou (6).

2. Pour votre premier grillage, il est préférable de positionner le sélecteur de 
teinte sur le réglage le plus bas, puis de régler chaque grillage suivant selon vos 
préférences.

GRILLAGE
1. Placez votre Grille-Pain sur une surface plane et de niveau. Insérez une tranche 

de pain dans chaque fente.

2. Appuyez sur le Levier De Grillage situé à une extrémité de votre Grille-Pain vers 
le bas jusqu’à ce qu’il se verrouille en place. Ceci abaissera le pain en position et 
commencera automatiquement à griller. Le toast apparaîtra lorsqu’il aura atteint 
la couleur sélectionnée. (Pour de meilleurs résultats, laissez le grille-pain refroidir 
pendant une ou deux minutes entre les cycles de grillage.)

3. Le grille-pain sera prêt à griller à nouveau lorsque le levier de grillage se 
verrouille en place lorsqu’il est poussé vers le bas.

4. Si vous désirez arrêter le grillage avant d’atteindre la couleur sélectionnée, 
tournez le Sélecteur De Teinte sur la fonction Annuler (  ) et le toast apparaîtra.

5. Lorsque vous abaissez le Levier De Grillage au début du cycle de grillage, ou 
lorsque vous utilisez la Fonction Annulation pour 
lever le toast, vous remarquerez peut-être un éclair 
fl ash de lumière dans la fente de toast à l’extrémité 
opposée à la commande de grillage. Cet éclair de 
lumière, causé lorsque l’interrupteur d’alimentation 
s’ouvre et se ferme, est normal avec tout appareil à 
haute puissance.

INSTALLATION ET UTILISATION

IF
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PÂTISSERIE
Pour de meilleurs résultats, suivez les instructions imprimées sur l’emballage de la 
pâtisserie. Si l’emballage ne contient pas d’instructions, placez le Sélecteur De Teintes 
sur le réglage le plus bas. Certaines pâtisseries peuvent nécessiter un deuxième cycle de 
grillage.

AVERTISSEMENT:  Ne placez pas d’items de pâtisserie avec un glaçage liquide ou 
une garniture ouverte dans le grille-pain.

Pour vous protéger des risques d’incendie, ne mettez pas de galettes de riz dans ce 
Grille-Pain.

INSTALLATION ET UTILISATION
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NETTOYER VOTRE GRILLE-PAIN
Assurez-vous que le Grille-Pain est débranché avant de le nettoyer. Essuyez l’extérieur 
du Grille-Pain avec un chiffon propre et humide. N’utilisez pas de nettoyants abrasifs. Ne 
placez pas le Grille-Pain, le cordon ou la prise dans l’eau ou tout autre liquide.

Abaissez le Plateau Ramasse-Miettes situé au bas de votre Grille-Pain en pinçant la 
languette. Le Plateau Ramasse-Miettes peut être essuyé avec un chiffon sec ou essuyé 
avec un chiffon humide, soigneusement séché et remplacé. Les miettes qui s’accumulent 
dans le Plateau Ramasse-Miettes peuvent prendre feu si elles ne sont pas enlevées 
périodiquement.

AVERTISSEMENT:  Ne jamais faire fonctionner le Grille-Pain sans le Plateau Ramasse-
Miettes correctement verrouillé en place.

RETIRER DES TOASTS COINCÉS
Si un morceau de toast se coince dans le Grille-Pain, débranchez le Grille-Pain et laissez-le 
refroidir. Appuyez sur le Levier De Grillage vers le bas. Retournez le Grille-Pain et secouez 
doucement le toast.

ATTENTION:  N’utilisez jamais une fourchette ou un ustensile tranchant pour enlever le 
toast car cela pourrait endommager l’élément chauffant ou causer des 
blessures.

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN
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DIFFICULTÉ CAUSE POSSIBLE RECOURS POSSIBLE

L’appareil ne 

s’allume pas

L’appareil n’est pas branché Vérifiez que l’appareil est branché sur une 
prise de courant

DÉPANNAGE ET GARANTIE

AVANT D’APPELER AU SERVICE
SI LE FOUR NE FONCTIONNE PAS:

A) Assurez-vous que le four est correctement branché. Si ce n’est pas le cas, retirez 
le branchez-le, attendez 10 secondes et rebranchez-le correctement.

B) Recherchez un fusible de circuit grillé ou un disjoncteur principal déclenché. Si 
ceux-ci semblent fonctionner correctement, testez la prise avec un autre appareil.

SI AUCUN DES ÉLÉMENTS CI-DESSUS NE RÉSOUT LE PROBLÈME, CONTACTEZZ 
UN TECHNICIEN QUALIFIÉ. NE PAS ESSAYER DE RÉGLER OU DE RÉPARER LE 
FOUR VOUS-MÊME.

SERVICE CLIENTS

IMPORTANT
NE PAS RETOURNER CE PRODUIT AU MAGASIN.
Si vous rencontrez un problème avec ce produit, veuillez contacter 
le W Appliance Co. Centre De Satisfaction Client au  
1-855-855-0294.

PREUVE DATE D’ACHAT, NUMÉRO DE MODÈLE ET NUMÉRO DE 
SÉRIE REQUIS POUR LE SERVICE DE GARANTIE

DÉPANNAGE
Résolvez votre problème en utilisant le tableau ci-dessous. Si le produit ne fonctionne 
toujours pas correctement, contactez le centre de service clientèle de W Appliance 
Co. ou le centre de service autorisé le plus proche. Le client ne doit jamais dépanner 
les composants internes.



Page 21

 FRANÇAIS

DÉPANNAGE ET GARANTIE

GARANTIE LIMITÉE
La marque Commercial Chef est utilisée sous 
licence. Toute réparation, remplacement 
ou service de garantie, ainsi que toutes les 
questions concernant ce produit doivent être 

adressés à W Appliance Co. au 1 (855) 855-
0294 aux États-Unis ou à Porto Rico.

W Appliance Co. garantit à l’acheteur d’origine que le 
produit sera exempt de vices de matériau, de pièces 
et de fabrication pendant la période désignée pour ce 
produit. La garantie commence le jour de l’achat du 
produit et couvre une période maximale de 1 an (12 
mois) pour la main-d’œuvre / 1 an (12 mois) pour les 
pièces (défauts de fabrication uniquement) / 5 ans 
(60 mois) pour tube à magnétron pour micro-ondes 
(pièce seulement).
W Appliance Co. s’engage à remplacer, à sa discrétion, 
le produit défectueux par un micro-ondes neuf ou 
réusiné équivalent à votre achat d’origine pendant 
la période de garantie. Si la période de garantie de 
la Pièce dépasse la période de garantie de la Main-
D’œuvre, W Appliance Co. fournira gratuitement le 
reste de la garantie de Pièce, toutes les pièces de 
rechange neuves ou remises à neuf requises par le 
produit. Pendant cette période, tous les frais de main-

d’œuvre et de service seront à la charge du client.
Exclusions: Cette garantie ne s’applique pas à 
ce qui suit:
1.   Si l’apparence ou l’extérieur du produit a été 

endommagé ou dégradé, altéré ou modifié dans sa 
conception ou sa construction. 

2.  Si le numéro de série d’origine du produit a été 
modifié ou supprimé ou s’il est difficile à déterminer.

3.  Si le câble d’alimentation est endommagé par une 
surtension, le cordon d’alimentation secteur ou 
la connexion à une source de tension incorrecte 
peuvent être endommagés.

4.  Si le dommage est dû à une mauvaise utilisation 
générale, à des accidents ou à des catastrophes 
naturelles.

5.  Si des tentatives de réparation sont effectuées par 
des agents de service non autorisés, l’utilisation des 
pièces autres que des pièces d’origine ou obtenues 
auprès de personnes autres que des entreprises de 
service autorisées. 

6.  Sur les unités transférées par le propriétaire 
d’origine.

7.  Sur les produits qui ont été achetés comme ayant 
été remis à neuf, comme neufs, de seconde main, 
dans les conditions “tel quel” ou “vente finale”.

8.  Aux produits utilisés dans un cadre commercial ou 
locatif.

9.  Aux produits utilisés dans des environnements 
autres que l’utilisation domestique ordinaire 
ou utilisés autrement que conformément aux 
instructions fournies.  

10.  Dommages pour des appels de service pour des 
installations incorrectes.

11.   Dommages des garnitures décoratives, des finitions 
de l’appareil ou du domicile lors de l’installation.

12. Pour le verre ou les ampoules remplaçables. 
13. Frais de transport et d’expédition.
14. Main-d’oeuvre après les 12 premiers mois.
15.  Nourriture perdue pour cause de défaillance du 

produit ou de retard dans l’entretien, la réparation 
ou le remplacement. 

16.  Des frais ont été facturés pour les services après les 
heures de bureau, les fins de semaine, les congés, 
les péages ou les frais de kilométrage pour les 
appels de service dans des régions éloignées. 

17.  Frais pour rendre le produit disponible pour 
le service, tel que le retrait de la garniture, des 
étagères, etc. qui ne font pas partie de l’appareil.

18.  Appels de service pour installer ou corriger 
l’installation de votre micro-ondes.

19.  Appels de service pour vous indiquer comment 
utiliser votre micro-ondes.

20.  Les appels de service pour réparer ou remplacer le 
fusible de la maison, réinitialiser le disjoncteur ou 
corriger le câblage de la maison.   

LA RÉPARATION OU LE REMPLACEMENT FOURNI 
EN VERTU DE CETTE GARANTIE CONSTITUE LE 
RECOURS EXCLUSIF DU CLIENT; W Appliance Co. NE 
SERA PAS TENU RESPONSABLE DES DOMMAGES 
ACCESSOIRES OU INDIRECTS POUR VIOLATION 
DE LA GARANTIE EXPLICITE OU IMPLICITE DE CE 
PRODUIT, SAUF DANS LA MESURE INTERDITE PAR 
LA LOI EN VIGUEUR. TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE 
DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE D’ADÉQUATION À UN 
USAGE PARTICULIER DE CE PRODUIT EST LIMITÉE À 
LA DURÉE DE LA GARANTIE.

Certains états n’autorisent pas l’exclusion ou la 
limitation des dommages accessoires ou indirects, ni 
la limitation de la durée de la garantie. Dans ces cas, 
les exclusions ou limitations ci-dessus peuvent ne pas 
s’appliquer à vous. Cette garantie vous donne des 
droits légaux spécifiques et vous pouvez également 
avoir d’autres droits qui varient d’une province à 
l’autre.
Obtenir Le Service: Pour obtenir le service, de la 
documentation sur le produit, des fournitures ou des 
accessoires, veuillez appeler au 1 (855) 855-0294 pour 
créer un ticket pour échange / réparation. Assurez-
vous de bien indiquer la date d’achat, le numéro de 
modèle et une brève description du problème. Notre 
représentant du service clientèle vous contactera ou 
vous enverra des instructions de retour détaillées.
W Appliance Co. ne garantit pas que l’appareil 
fonctionnera correctement dans toutes les 
conditions environnementales et ne fournit aucune 
garantie, implicite ou explicite, concernant la 
qualité, les performances, la qualité marchande ou 
l’adéquation à un usage particulier autre que celui 
recherché identifiés dans ce manuel d’utilisation. W 
Appliance Co. a fait tous les efforts pour s’assurer 
de l’exactitude de ce manuel d’utilisation et décline 
toute responsabilité vis-à-vis des inexactitudes ou 
des omissions commises. Les informations de ce 
manuel d’utilisation sont sujettes à modification sans 
préavis et ne représentent pas un engagement de la 
part de W Appliance Co. W Appliance Co. se réserve 
le droit d’apporter des améliorations à ce manuel 
de l’utilisateur et / ou aux produits décrits dans ce 
manuel à tout moment et sans préavis. Si, dans ce 
manuel, vous trouvez des informations incorrectes, 
trompeuses ou incomplètes, veuillez nous contacter 
au 1- 855-855-0294.

W Appliance Co.,
1356 Broadway
New York, NY 10018
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1. LEA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES.

2. No toque las superficies calientes. Utilice las asas o perillas.

3.  Para protegerse del riesgo de descarga eléctrica, no sumerja la tostadora, el 
cable o su enchufe en agua o cualquier otro líquido.

4. Es necesaria una supervisión estricta siempre que un aparato eléctrico sea 
utilizado por niños o cerca de ellos.

5.  Desenchúfelo cuando no esté usándolo y antes de limpiarlo. Deje que se enfríe 
antes de poner o quitar piezas, y antes de limpiar el aparato.

6.  No utilice el aparato si el cable o el enchufe están deteriorados, si el dispositivo 
no funciona correctamente o si se ha caído o dañado de alguna manera. 
Devuelva el aparato al servicio técnico autorizado más cercano para examinarlo, 
repararlo, o realizarle ajustes eléctricos o mecánicos.

7.  El uso de accesorios no recomendados o vendidos por el fabricante del aparato 
puede provocar incendios, descargas eléctricas o lesiones físicas y hará que 
caduque la garantía.

8. No utilice este aparato al aire libre.

9.  No deje que el cable cuelgue del borde de la mesa o la encimera, o que esté en 
contacto con superficies calientes.

10. No lo coloque sobre o cerca de una hornalla de gas o eléctrica, ni de un horno 
caliente.

11. Para desconectarlo, ponga todos los controles en OFF; a continuación retire el 
enchufe de la toma de corriente.

12. No utilice este aparato para otra cosa que no sea su uso previsto.

13.  No se deben introducir alimentos de gran tamaño, paquetes de papel de 
aluminio o utensilios en una tostadora porque pueden representar un riesgo de 
incendio o de descarga eléctrica.

INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD

        ADVERTENCIA
Al utilizar aparatos eléctricos, se deben seguir ciertas medidas 

básicas de seguridad, entre las que se incluyen:

INFORMACIÓN DE SEGURIDAD

 PELIGRO
PELIGRO - Amenazas inmediatas 

que resultarán en lesiones 
personales graves o la muerte

 ADVERTENCIA
ADVERTENCIA - Peligros o 

prácticas inseguras que pueden 
resultar en lesiones personales 

graves o la muerte

 PRECAUCIÓN
PRECAUCIÓN - Peligros o 

prácticas inseguras que PODRÍAN 
resultar en lesiones personales 

menores
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INFORMACIÓN DE SEGURIDAD

14.  Se puede producir un incendio si la tostadora se cubre con material inflamable o 
si está en contacto con materiales inflamables durante el funcionamiento, como 
por ejemplo cortinas, telones, paredes y similares.

15. No limpiar la bandeja para migas puede conlleva un riesgo de incendio.

16. No intente sacar alimentos atascados mientras la tostadora esté enchufada.

17. No coloque artículos de pastelería con glaseado líquido o con rellenos que 
puedan gotear en la tostadora.

18. Al calentar pasteles para tostadora, utilice siempre el nivel de tostado más claro.

19. Para protegerse contra riesgos de incendio, no coloque pasteles de arroz en 
esta tostadora.

20. No deje el aparato desatendido mientras esté en uso.

CONSERVE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES
SOLO PARA USO DOMÉSTICO

REQUISITOS ELÉCTRICOS
Este aparato cuenta con un enchufe polarizado (una clavija es más ancha que 

la otra). Para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica, este enchufe fue diseñado 

para encajar en una toma polarizada de una sola manera. Si no puede introducir 

el enchufe, inviértalo. Si no encaja de ninguna forma, contacte a un electricista 

calificado. No intente modificar el enchufe de ninguna forma.

CABLE DE ALIMENTACIÓN
Se debe utilizar un cable de alimentación corto para reducir el riesgo de enredarse o tropezarse 

con un cable más largo. Hay cables de suministro de energía extraíbles y más largos disponibles 

o alargues y pueden usarse si se tiene extremo cuidado durante su uso. Si se utiliza un cable de 

alimentación o un alargue extraíble más largo:

1)  La clasificación eléctrica marcada en el juego de cables o el alargue debe ser igual o mayor que 

la clasificación eléctrica del aparato; y

2)  El cable largo debe estar dispuesto de manera tal que no cuelgue de la mesada o la mesa para 

evitar que los niños tiren de él o que alguien se tropiece accidentalmente.
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PARTS & FEATURES

CCT2201B

Función para 

cancelar y 

selección de 

nivel de tostado

Gabinete 

frío al tacto

Bandeja para 
migas extraíble

PARTES Y CARACTERÍSTICAS
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GUÍA DE INSTALACIÓN
1. Quite el embalaje de la tostadora con cuidado.

2. Quite todas las etiquetas y rótulos de los productos.

3. Limpie el exterior de la tostadora con un paño limpio y húmedo. Deje secar 
completamente. No use detergentes fuertes o limpiadores abrasivos en ninguna 
parte de la tostadora.

NOTA: No sumerja la tostadora, el cable o el enchufe en agua o cualquier otro líquido.

INSTRUCCIONES DE FUNCIONAMIENTO
SELECCIONAR EL NIVEL DE TOSTADO
1. La perilla de selección del nivel de tostado está ubicada en un extremo de su 

tostadora. Simplemente gire la perilla al nivel de tostado deseado, (1) para 
tostado ligero, (6) para un tostado oscuro. El pan congelado se puede tostar 
con los ajustes (5) o (6).

2. Para su primer tostado, es mejor colocar el selector de nivel de tostado en 
la posición más baja y luego ajustar cada tostado subsiguiente según sus 
preferencias.

TOSTAR
1. Coloque su tostadora sobre una superfi cie plana y nivelada. Inserte una 

rebanada de pan en cada ranura.

2. Presione la palanca de tostado (ubicada en un extremo de su tostadora) hacia 
abajo hasta que encaje en su lugar. Esto bajará el pan a su posición y comenzará 
con el tostado automáticamente. La tostada emergerá cuando haya alcanzado 
el nivel de tostado seleccionado. (Para obtener mejores resultados, deje que la 
tostadora se enfríe durante uno o dos minutos entre los ciclos de tostado)

3. La tostadora estará lista para tostar nuevamente cuando la palanca de tostado 
se bloquee en su lugar al ser empujada hacia abajo.

4. Si desea detener el tostado antes de alcanzar el nivel de tostado seleccionado, 
gire la perilla selectora de nivel de tostado a la función Cancelar (  ) y la 
tostada emergerá.

5. Cuando presione la palanca de tostado hacia abajo 
al comienzo del ciclo de tostado, o cuando use la 
función para cancelar y hacer que la tostada emerja, 
puede notar un pequeño destello de luz en la ranura 
para tostar en el extremo opuesto al control de 
tostado. Este destello de luz, causado cuando el 
interruptor de encendido se abre y se cierra, es 
normal en cualquier aparato de alto voltaje.

CONFIGURACIÓN Y USO

IF
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PASTELILLOS
Para obtener mejores resultados, siga las instrucciones impresas en el paquete del 
pastelillo. Si el paquete no tiene instrucciones, coloque el selector de nivel de tostado en 
la posición más baja. Algunos pastelillos pueden requerir un segundo ciclo de tostado.

ADVERTENCIA:  No coloque artículos de pastelería con glaseado líquido o con 
rellenos que puedan gotear en la tostadora.

Para protegerse contra riesgos de incendio, no coloque pasteles de arroz en esta 
tostadora.

CONFIGURACIÓN Y USO
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LIMPIAR SU TOSTADORA
Asegúrese de que la tostadora esté desenchufada antes de limpiarla. Limpie el exterior de 
la tostadora con un paño limpio y húmedo. No utilice limpiadores abrasivos. No coloque 
la tostadora, ni el cable, ni el enchufe el agua ni ningún otro líquido.

Tire hacia abajo de la bandeja para migas ubicada en la parte inferior de su tostadora 
presionando la pestaña. La bandeja para migas se puede limpiar con un paño seco o con 
un paño húmedo si la deja secar completamente para luego ser recolocada en su lugar. 
Las migas que se acumulan en la bandeja para migas pueden incendiarse si no se quitan 
periódicamente.

ADVERTENCIA:  Nunca haga funcionar la tostadora sin la bandeja para migas 
correctamente colocada en su lugar.

QUITAR UNA TOSTADA ATASCADA
Si una tostada se atasca en la tostadora, desenchúfela y déjela enfriar. Presione la palanca 
de tostado hacia abajo. Ponga la tostadora boca abajo y sacuda suavemente la tostada 
para aflojarla.

PRECAUCIÓN:  Nunca use un tenedor o un utensilio afilado para quitar las tostadas 
porque puede dañar el elemento calefactor o causar lesiones.

LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO
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PROBLEMA CAUSA POSIBLE POSIBLE REMEDIO

El aparato no se 

enciende

El aparato no está 
enchufado

Compruebe que el aparato esté 
enchufado a una toma de corriente que 
funcione

SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS Y GARANTÍA

ANTES DE LLAMAR AL SERVICIO TÉCNICO
SI EL HORNO NO FUNCIONA:

A)  Verifique para asegurarse que el electrodoméstico esté enchufado de forma 
segura. Si no lo está, retire el enchufe de la toma de corriente, espere 10 segundos 
y conéctelo nuevamente de forma segura.

B)  Compruebe si hay un fusible quemado o un disyuntor principal disparado. Si éstos 
parecen estar operando como es debido, pruebe la toma de corriente con otro 
aparato.

SI NINGUNO DE LOS RESULTADOS ANTERIORES RESUELVE EL PROBLEMA, 
COMUNÍQUESE CON UN TÉCNICO CALIFICADO. NO INTENTE AJUSTAR O 
REPARAR EL HORNO MICROONDAS USTED MISMO.

SERVICIO AL CLIENTE

IMPORTANTE
NO DEVUELVA ESTE PRODUCTO A LA TIENDA
Si tiene problemas con este producto, por favor contacte al 
Centro de Satisfacción del Cliente de W Appliance Co. a través del     
1-855-855-0294.

COMPROBANTE CON FECHA DE COMPRA, NÚMERO DE MODELO 
Y NÚMERO DE SERIE NECESARIOS PARA EL SERVICIO DE 
GARANTÍA

SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS
Solucione su problema usando el cuadro a continuación. Si el producto aún no 
funciona correctamente, comuníquese con el centro de servicio al cliente de W 
Appliance Co. o con el centro de servicio autorizado más cercano. El cliente nunca 

debe solucionar problemas de componentes internos.
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SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS Y GARANTÍA

GARANTÍA LIMITADA
La marca Commercial Chef se utiliza bajo 
licencia. Cualquier reparación, recambio, o 
servicio de garantía, y todas las preguntas 
sobre este producto deben ser dirigidas a W 

Appliance Co. al 1 (855) 855-0294 desde 
EE.UU. o Puerto Rico.

W Appliance Co. garantiza al comprador original 
que el producto estará libre de defectos de material, 
piezas y mano de obra durante el período designado 
para este producto. La garantía comienza el día en el 
que se compra el producto y cubre hasta un período 
de 1 año (12 meses) por mano de obra / 1 año (12 
meses) por piezas (solo defectos de fabricación) / 
5 años (60 meses) por el tubo magnetrón para el 
microondas (solo la parte/repuesto).
W Appliance Co. acepta que, a su elección, 
reemplazará el producto defectuoso con una unidad 
nueva o remanufacturada equivalente a su compra 
original durante el período de garantía. Si el período 
de garantía de la Parte excede el período de garantía 
de la mano de obra, W Appliance Co. suministrará 
sin cargo por el resto de la garantía de la Parte, 
cualquier pieza de repuesto nueva o remanufacturada 
según lo requiera el producto. Durante este período, 
todos los cargos por mano de obra y servicios serán 

responsabilidad del cliente.
Exclusiones: Esta garantía no se aplica a 
lo siguiente:
1.   Si la apariencia o el exterior del producto ha sido 

dañado o desfigurado, alterado o modificado en el 
diseño o la construcción. 

2.  Si el número de serie original del producto ha sido 
alterado o eliminado o no puede determinarse 
fácilmente.

3.  Si está dañado debido a un exceso de tensión en 
la línea de alimentación, daño del usuario al cable 
de alimentación de CA o conexión a una fuente de 
voltaje incorrecta.

4.  Si el daño se debe a mal uso general, accidentes o 
actos de Dios.

5.  Si hay intentos de reparación por parte de agentes 
de servicio no autorizados, el uso de piezas que 
no sean piezas originales o piezas obtenidas de 
personas que no sean empresas de servicios 
autorizadas. 

6.  En unidades que han sido transferidas desde el 
propietario original.

7.  En productos que han sido comprados como 
renovados, “como nuevos”, de segunda mano, en 
términos de “tal como es” o “venta final”.

8.  Para productos utilizados en un entorno comercial 
o de alquiler.

9.  A los productos utilizados en entornos que no 
sean el uso doméstico normal o que no se usen de 
acuerdo con las instrucciones provistas.  

10.  A los daños por servicios e instalaciones 
incorrectas.

11.   A daños a adornos decorativos, acabados del 
electrodoméstico o del hogar incurridos durante la 
instalación.

12. A vidrios o bombillas reemplazables. 
13. Transporte y gastos de envío.
14. Trabajos después de los primeros 12 meses.
15.  Pérdida de alimentos o pérdidas debidas a la 

falla del producto o una demora en el servicio, 
reparación o reemplazo. 

16.  A los cargos ocurridos por el servicio fuera de hora, 
los fines de semana, los días festivos, los peajes o 
los gastos de millaje por llamadas de servicio en 
áreas remotas. 

17.  Cargos por hacer que el producto esté disponible 
para el servicio, como la eliminación de 
molduras, estantes, etc. que no forman parte del 
electrodoméstico.

18.  Llamadas de servicio para instalar o corregir la 
instalación de su microondas.

19.  Llamadas de servicio para indicarle cómo usar su 
microondas.

20.  Visitas técnicas para reparar o cambiar el fusible 
de la casa, reiniciar el disyuntor o corregir el 
cableado de la casa.   

LA REPARACIÓN O EL REEMPLAZO SEGÚN LO 
DISPUESTO BAJO ESTA GARANTÍA ES EL RECURSO 
EXCLUSIVO DEL CLIENTE; W Appliance Co. NO SERÁ 
RESPONSABLE POR NINGÚN DAÑO INCIDENTAL 
O CONSECUENCIAL POR INCUMPLIMIENTO DE 
CUALQUIER GARANTÍA EXPRESA O IMPLÍCITA DE 
ESTE PRODUCTO, EXCEPTO EN LA MEDIDA EN 
QUE LO PROHÍBA LA LEY APLICABLE. CUALQUIER 
GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA DE COMERCIABILIDAD O 
IDONEIDAD PARA UN PROPÓSITO PARTICULAR 
SOBRE ESTE PRODUCTO TIENE UNA DURACIÓN 
LIMITADA A LA DURACIÓN DE ESTA GARANTÍA.

Algunos estados no permiten la exclusión o 
limitaciones de daños incidentales o consecuentes, 
o limitaciones en la duración de la garantía. En estos 
casos, las exclusiones o limitaciones anteriores pueden 
no aplicarse en su caso. Esta garantía le otorga 
derechos legales específicos, y también puede tener 
otros derechos que varían de estado a estado.
Obtención de servicio: Para obtener servicio, 
documentación del producto, suministros o 
accesorios, llame al 1 (855) 855-0294 para crear 
un ticket de cambio o reparación. Asegúrese de 
proporcionar la fecha de compra, el número de 
modelo y una breve descripción del problema. 
Nuestros representantes de servicio al cliente
se comunicarán con usted o enviarán instrucciones 
detalladas de devolución.
W Appliance Co. no garantiza que el electrodoméstico 
funcionará correctamente en todas las condiciones 
ambientales, y no ofrece garantía y representación, 
implícita o explícita, con respecto a la calidad, el 
rendimiento, la comerciabilidad o la idoneidad para 
un fin en particular distinto del propósito identificado 
dentro de este manual de usuario. W Appliance Co. 
ha hecho todos los esfuerzos posibles para garantizar 
que este manual del usuario sea preciso y se exime 
de toda responsabilidad por cualquier inexactitud u 
omisión que pueda haber ocurrido. La información en 
este manual de usuario está sujeta a cambiar sin aviso 
previo y no representa un compromiso por parte de W 
Appliance Co. W Appliance Co. se reserva el derecho 
de realizar mejoras en este manual del usuario y/o en 
los productos descritos en este manual del usuario 
en cualquier momento sin previo aviso. Si encuentra 
en este manual información que sea incorrecta, 
engañosa, o esté incompleta, por favor contáctenos al                  
1- 855-855-0294.

W Appliance Co.,
1356 Broadway
New York, NY 10018
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